

COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF NEW YORK

-----X
In the Matter of

DCH AUTO, as Tenant Obligated to Pay Taxes and
DCH INVESTMENTS INC. (NEW YORK), as
Tenant Obligated to Pay Taxes,

Appellate Division,
Second Department
Docket No: 2017-03016

Petitioners,

- against -

THE TOWN OF MAMARONECK, a Municipal
Corporation, its Assessor and Board of Assessment
Review and THE VILLAGE OF MAMARONECK,
a Municipal Corporation, its Assessor and the Board
of Assessment Review,

Respondents,

For a Review under Article 7 of the RPTL.
-----X

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF PROPOSED *AMICUS CURIAE*
INTERNATIONAL COUNCIL OF SHOPPING CENTERS, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS' MOTION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL**

FORCHELLI DEEGAN TERRANA LLP
By: Peter Basil Skelos
333 Earle Ovington Boulevard, Suite 1010
Uniondale, New York 11553
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae ICSC

On the Memorandum:
John V. Terrana
Nathan R. Jones
Douglas W. Atkins

Lesley Campbell,
Vice President, General Counsel, ICSC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

SUMMARY STATEMENT1

ARGUMENT.....7

POINT I: LEAVE TO APPEAL SHOULD BE GRANTED BECAUSE *DCH AUTO* IMPERMISSIBLY EXPANDS THE NARROW RULINGS IN *CIRCULO* AND *LARCHMONT I* BEYOND THEIR PECULIAR FACTS AND PRESENTS THIS COURT WITH THE OCCASION TO CONSIDER THE SCOPE OF APPROPRIATE CHALLENGERS UNDER RPTL § 524 WITH REGARD TO A PETITIONER CONTRACTUALLY OBLIGATED TO PAY REAL PROPERTY TAXES AND AUTHORIZED TO CHALLENGE ASSESSMENTS7

POINT II: THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT LEAVE TO APPEAL BECAUSE *DCH AUTO*'S INTERPRETATION OF RPTL § 524 IS IN CONFLICT WITH RULINGS OF OTHER COURTS OF THIS STATE14

POINT III: THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT LEAVE TO APPEAL BECAUSE *DCH AUTO* WOULD CREATE INEQUITABLE OUTCOMES AND UNDERMINE THE REMEDIAL NATURE OF TAX ASSESSMENT REVIEW PROCEEDINGS BY EMPOWERING RETROACTIVE DISMISSAL ON THE BASIS OF AN ALLEGED TECHNICAL DEFECT THAT PAST PRECEDENT HELD TO BE CURABLE.....21

CONCLUSION.....27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Abley Props., Inc. v. Reid,
18 Misc. 3d 1103(A), 2007 WL 4410379 (Sup. Ct. Kings Co. Dec. 4, 2007).....9

Al-Ber, Inc. v. N.Y.C. Dep't of Fin.,
80 A.D.3d 760 (2d Dep't 2011).....8

Ames Dep't Store, Inc., No. 418 v. Assessor,
261 A.D.2d 835 (4th Dep't 1999)..... 14, 18

Astoria Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. Bd. of Assessors,
212 A.D.2d 600 (2d Dep't 1995).....23

Big V Supermarkets, Inc., Store # 217 v. Assessor of Town of E. Greenbush,
114 A.D.2d 726 (3d Dep't 1985)..... 14, 16, 17

Brown v. Blumenfeld,
103 A.D.3d 45 (2d Dep't 2012).....11

Campbell Sales Co. v. N.Y. State Tax Comm'n,
68 N.Y.2d 617 (1986).....11

City of Little Falls v. Bd. of Assessors of Town of Salisbury,
68 A.D.2d 734 (4th Dep't 1979).....22

De Paulis Holding Corp. v. Vitale,
66 A.D.3d 816 (2d Dep't 2009).....9

Dougherty v. Equitable Life Assur. Soc'y of U.S.,
266 N.Y. 71 (1934).....11

Eastgate Corp. Park, LLC v. Assessor of Town of Goshen,
54 A.D.3d 1036 (2d Dep't 2008).....26

Frei v. Town of Livingston,
50 A.D.3d 1381 (3d Dep't 2008).....22

Great E. Mall, Inc. v. Condon,
36 N.Y.2d 544 (1975)..... 23, 25, 26

Grecian Garden Apts., Inc. v. Barlow,
71 Misc. 2d 457 (Sup. Ct. Monroe Co. 1972).....22

<i>King v. Cuomo</i> , 81 N.Y.2d 247 (1993).....	21
<i>Lussi v. Bd. of Assessors</i> , 113 Misc. 2d 558 (Sup. Ct. Essex Co. 1982).....	22
<i>Matter of Amityville Mobile Home Civic Ass'n v. Town of Babylon</i> , No. 09973/12, 2014 WL 1102391 (Sup. Ct. Suffolk Co. Feb. 25, 2014)	9
<i>Matter of Circulo Housing Dev. Fund Corp. v. Assessor of City of Long Beach</i> , 96 A.D.3d 1053 (2d Dep't 2012).....	passim
<i>Matter of DCH Auto v. Town of Mamaroneck</i> , 178 A.D.3d 823 (2d Dep't 2019).....	passim
<i>Matter of DCH Auto v. Town of Mamaroneck</i> , Index No. 23040/09 (Sup. Ct. Westchester Co., Feb. 10, 2017)	6, 22
<i>Matter of Larchmont Pancake House v. Bd. of Assessors</i> , 153 A.D.3d 521 (2d Dep't 2017).....	passim
<i>Matter of Larchmont Pancake House v. Bd. of Assessors</i> , 33 N.Y.3d 228 (2019).....	passim
<i>McLean's Dep't Stores, Inc. v. Comm'r of Assessments of City of Binghamton</i> , 2 A.D.2d 98 (3d Dep't 1956).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Middleton v. Boardman</i> , 210 A.D. 467 (2d Dep't 1924).....	21
<i>Miller v. Bd. of Assessors of Town of Islip</i> , 164 Misc. 2d 62 (Sup. Ct. Suffolk Co. 1995), <i>aff'd</i> , 236 A.D.2d 408 (2d Dep't), <i>aff'd as modified on other grounds</i> , 91 N.Y.2d 82 (1997).....	23
<i>New Amsterdam Cas. Co. v. Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburg</i> , 266 N.Y. 254 (1935).....	27
<i>People ex rel. N.Y., W. Shore & Buf. Ry. Co. v. Johnson</i> , 29 A.D. 75 (4th Dep't 1898).....	14, 17
<i>Rite Aid Corp. v. Town of Irondequoit Bd. of Assessment Review</i> , Index No. E2017001377 (Sup. Ct. Monroe Co. Mar. 6, 2018).....	18, 19, 20, 25
<i>Rite Aid Corp. v. Town of Williamson Bd. of Assessment Review</i> , Index No. 75978/13 (Sup. Ct. Wayne Co. May 17, 2018).....	18, 19, 20, 25

<i>Rotblit v. Bd. of Assessors of Vill. of Russell Gardens,</i> 121 A.D.2d 727 (2d Dep't 1986).....	23
<i>Shoecraft v. Town of North Salem,</i> 24 Misc. 3d 1233(A), 2009 WL 2449873 (Sup. Ct. Westchester Co. Aug. 10, 2009).....	24
<i>W.T. Grant Corp. v. Srogi,</i> 52 N.Y.2d 496 (1981).....	25
<i>Walgreen E. Co. v. Assessor of Town of Brighton,</i> Index No. 2017/07289 (Sup. Ct. Monroe Co. Mar. 8, 2018)	18, 19, 20, 25
<i>Zangiacomi v. Hood,</i> 193 A.D.2d 188 (1st Dep't 1993).....	12

STATUTES

22 NYCRR 500.22.....	27
22 NYCRR 500.23.....	1
CPLR § 2001.....	26
CPLR § 5602.....	27
N.Y. Const. Art. 16, § 2.....	26
PHFL § 573.....	8
RPTL § 420-a.....	8
RPTL § 524.....	passim
RPTL § 706.....	15, 23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

10 Op. Counsel SBRPS No. 88, 1999 WL 1958301 (Aug. 30, 1999).....	8
